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Planning Department 
Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 
 
VARIANCE CASE #: 7354 
 
DATE: January 19, 2018 
 
STAFF REPORT BY:  Gabriel Quintas, Planner 
 
APPLICANT NAME: Beall & Company, LLC 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: John-John Investments, LLC 
 
LOCATION: 1357 Oconee Connector, between Virgil Langford 
Road and State Route 10 Loop 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ± 1.25 Acres 
 
EXISTING ZONING: B-2 (Highway Business) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception 
 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting approval of a special exception variance to eliminate the 
five-foot side setback required for off-street parking for a commercial use.  
 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARING 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: February 6, 2018 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Application 
  Variance Narrative 
  Aerial 
  Tax Map 
  Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

 HISTORY 

 The subject area of the present request was historically pastureland. 

 The subject property was rezoned from A-1 to B-2 by the BOC 09/05/2000 (rezone # 1852) to allow the 
development of a business park.  

 The Jennings Mill Business Park, of which the subject area is part, was final platted in 2008 (PB 37, PG 175); 
a 40-foot access and utility easement is present along the southeastern property boundary.  

 
 SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION 

 The subject site is vacant and grading is in progress; bulldozers and other construction equipment are 
present on site.   

 
VARIANCE REQUEST DESCRIPTION 

 The owner is requesting approval of a special exception variance for relief from Section 607.04 (b) of the 
Unified Development Code, which requires a five-foot side setback for off-street parking lots in commercial 
developments: 

o Section 607.04—Setback requirements. 

b.  Off-street parking for all other uses, including multi-family residential, commercial, industrial, 
and institutional uses, shall be set back from the front property line by at least 10 feet and from 
side and rear property lines by 5 feet. A 5-foot setback from any natural, undisturbed landscape 
buffer required under the Landscaping and Buffers Article of this Development Code along a 
side or rear property line shall also be maintained. 

 The parent parcel of the present request is proposed to be subdivided into three lots; the subject area 
comprises lot # 2 depicted on the associated preliminary plat. 

 The applicant proposes to eliminate the setback required along the proposed property line between lots 1 
and 2 (northwestern proposed property line) depicted on the same preliminary plat.  

 
PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 The subject property is currently under contract for purchase by The Commercial Bank. A 10,000 sq. ft. two-
storey building is proposed along with drive-through teller stations, access drives, sidewalks, landscaping, 
various utilities, and automated teller machines.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

 No 100 Year Flood Plain or Jurisdictional Wetland areas are located on the site. 

 Storm water will be directed to the proposed onsite underground stormwater management facilities. 
 

 
COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES 

 No comments 
 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE 
APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause occurrences of 
any of the following:  
 

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good: The approval of the present request should not cause 
any substantial detriment to the public good. The adjoining commercial lot (lot # 1 on the associated 
preliminary plat) northwest of the subject lot will be required to have a five-foot setback (an approximately 
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ten-foot setback is presently depicted on the preliminary plat). Furthermore, if approved as conditioned 
below, the developer will be  required to compensate for lost green space by increasing the area of 
greenspace provided elsewhere on the subject lot.   
 

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity: 
The approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment 
or of other property in the vicinity.  
 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: The requested elimination of 
the five-foot side parking lot setback should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding 
neighborhood. All properties surrounding the present lot are zoned B-2, and impervious surfaces extending 
to the property line are not an uncommon occurance in business parks such as the present proposed 
development. Staff notes that the present request is similar to variance request no. 6899 (2016) which 
granted the same relief for a commercial development with similar land constraints. 
 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code: The primary intent of UDC Section 607.04 is to 
ensure the provision of green space to help mitigate the detrimental effects posed by the loss of natural 
landscapes to impervious paved parking area. If approval of the present request is conditioned as 
recommended below, then the requested variance would be in conformity with this intent because the 
same amount of green space area required by the section would be present on the lot, albeit in some other 
configuration.  

 

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does meet the necessary conditions 
to grant a special exception variance. If granted, staff recommends that approval be subject to the following 
conditions to be fulfilled by the owner/developer at his expense: 
 
1. The green space lost as a result of the reduction or elimination of the subject side yard setback shall be replaced 

by an equal size area of landscaped green space elsewhere on the subject lot as defined in UDC Section 409.03.c. 
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